

CS no. 119/24  
DEEPAK KUMAR Vs. DEVRAT SHARMA

18.03.2025

Present: Ms. Sonam, proxy counsel for the plaintiff along with Sh. Vijayvir Singh, father of the plaintiff.  
Ms. Shriya Sirohi proxy counsel for defendant no.1 along with defendant no.1.  
None for defendant no.2.  
Sh. Abhishek Kumar, ld. counsel for defendant no.3/MCD.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant no.1.

As per report, defendant no.2 is not residing at the given address.

Issue fresh summons to defendant no.2 on filing of PF, RC and with all legally permissible modes on taking steps. Process Server is directed to serve summons upon defendant no.2 by way of affixation in case of refusal and non-availability of defendant no.2 and to file his report with supporting affidavit and photographs of delivery/affixation of summons.

Copy of amended plaint with complete set of paper book be supplied to defendant no.1 and 3 from the returned summons which may be collected from Reader.

Put up for following steps:

- i) Service of summons upon defendant no.2.
- ii) Filing of written statements and reply to application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC by defendants within thirty days after giving advance copy to the plaintiff/learned counsel.

- iii) For filing of replication/rejoinder by the plaintiff, if any, by giving advance copy to the opposite party.
- iv) Arguments on application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC.
- v) Completion of pleadings, admission/denial of documents and framing of issues.
- vi) Parties to appear in person for admission/denial of documents and their statements under Order X CPC, if so required.

Fixed for 13.05.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/18.03.2025