

CS no. 119/24
DEEPAK KUMAR Vs. DEVRAT SHARMA

13.05.2025

Present: Ms. Anita Dhingra, ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Shaurya Sethi, ld. counsel for the defendant
no.1.
Sh. Abhishek Kumar, ld. counsel for defendant
no.3/MCD.

Defendant no.2 still unserved. As per report of Process Server, he is not residing at the given address. Therefore, affixation at his address cannot be accepted as a valid service. Time requested by ld. Counsel for the plaintiff to move application under Order V Rule 20 CPC. Request allowed. Let the application may be moved.

Despite order dated 18.03.2025, WS has still not been filed by defendant no.1 within 30 days. Application for extension of time filed by ld. counsel defendant no.1. Copy given.

It is stated that copies of certified copies were received by ld. counsel but the some of the copies were illegible and, therefore, WS could not be filed. In the interest of justice, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs.1,000/- and further condition that WS be filed within next 30 days.

WS has also not been filed by defendant no.3/MCD. No application has been moved for extension of time. It is stated by ld. counsel that WS could not be prepared as complete

instructions could not be received from the Department of MCD.
In the interest of justice time extended subject to cost of
Rs.1,000/- and further condition to file WS within next 30 days.

Put up for compliance of directions and purpose
already fixed vide order dated 18.03.2025.

Fixed for 09.07.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/13.05.2025