

CS 119/24
DEEPAK KUMAR VS. DEVRAT SHARMA

10.09.2025

Present : Ms. Anita Dhingra, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Shaurya Sethi, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.
Ms. Hemlata, proxy counsel (Enrolment No.D-8677/2024) for Sh. Avishek Kumar, Counsel for defendant no.3/MCD.
None for other defendants.

As per the report of the Ahlmad the application under Order 5 Rule 20 CPC has not been filed so far for substituted service of defendant no.2.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the application has already been e-filed. She seeks a passover to confirm from her clerk regarding the filing of the hard copy.

On request, matter is passed over. Be recalled at 12:00 noon.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/10.09.2025

At 12:05 pm.

Present : Ms. Anita Dhingra, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
None for the defendants.

An application under Order 5 Rule 20 CPC has been put up by the Ahlmad which is listed for hearing today.

Heard on the application. File perused.

As per the report of the process server a lady namely Sunita met at the spot and disclosed herself as the owner of the property. She informed that the said house had been purchased by her from Jitender Kumar Yadav and she does not know the addressee Virender Kumar Yadav.

In the application it is pleaded that defendant no.2 is deliberately avoiding the summon and he is aware of the present case. The application is silent about any alternate address of the defendant no.2.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks permission to withdraw the application and file a fresh one on the basis of record. Hence, the application under Order 5 Rule 20 CPC, dated 08.09.2025, is dismissed as withdrawn. Appropriate steps for filing the fresh application be taken within seven days.

Put up for further proceedings on **10.10.2025**.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/10.09.2025