

CS 119/24

DEEPAK KUMAR Vs. DEVRAT SHARMA

28.04.2026

Present: Ms. Anita Dhingra, Ms. Pooja Pal, Ld. Counsels for plaintiff.  
Sh. VK Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.  
Defendant no. 2 is exparte.  
Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3/MCD.

Affidavit in evidence on behalf of plaintiff not filed and further time sought. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the affidavit of admission-denial of documents would be filed by him today itself.

The matter was listed for evidence today. However, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that his application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC which was filed alongwith the WS has not been decided till date.

Record shows that the plaintiff has not filed its reply till date. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 that the evidence be led by the parties only after disposal of the said application.

In view thereof, the plaintiff is directed to file reply to the said application within two weeks with advance copy to defendant no. 1, failing which the application would be disposed of on merits.

Put up for reply/arguments on the said application on 25.05.2026.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/28.04.2026**